

OPEN HUNTER TRIALS

Open to NON Pony Club

FAIR OAK CROSS COUNTRY, ROGATE, HANTS GU31 5HR

by kind permission of Mr & Mrs P Fox Andrews

SUNDAY 21 APRIL 2024

Entries close when full or Tuesday 16 April 2024 (Late entries, if accepted £5.00 extra)

Secretary:
Mrs Rosie Giraudet
The Dell
Tilford Road
Rushmoor
Surrey GU10 2EP
01252 793860
rosemarygiraudet@frensham.org

Organiser:
Mrs Gill Ibbott
01252 792932
07930 545450
petersfielddc@gmail.com

ONLINE ENTRIES ONLY:

https://petersfieldpc.entrymaster.online/

<u>Vaccinations will be required according to Pony Club Rules 2024</u>
It is illegal to travel your horse without its passport; spot checks may be carried out

Catering: The Nosebag

Photographer: www.lrg-photography.co.uk/

Photographer: www.lrg-photography.co.uk/

Further copies of schedule can be downloaded from Petersfield Pony Club



NO DOGS AT FAIR OAK AT ANYTIME WITHOUT EXCEPTION

CLASS 1 PC90

generously sponsored by Pegasus Builders

Section A: 14 years and under (age on day of event)

Section B: 15 years and over

Entry Fee: £35.00

CLASS 2 PC80

generously sponsored by Equinity Trailers

Section A: 14 years and under (age on day of event)

Section B: 15 years and over

Entry Fee: £35.00

CLASS 3 PC70

generously sponsored by Martin Palmer Farrier Services

Section A: 14 years and under (age on day of event)

Section B: 15 years and over

Entry Fee: £35.00

CLASS 4

MINI MINIMUS

Fences max 0.60cm

Section A: Assisted Section B: Non-assisted

Entry Fee: £28.00

generously sponsored by Grangewood Southern Ltd

Rosettes to 8th place in each Section
Rosette to the highest placed Petersfield Member in all Classes/Sections
Winners in each Section will receive a trophy
Photo Voucher to winner of each Section kindly sponsored by <u>LRG Photography</u>
Gift Vouchers for 1st and 2nd place in each Section
kindly sponsored by <u>Luff's Farm Shop</u>







Wenham Barn, Petersfield Road, Rogate, Petersfield GU31 5AY T: 01730 266205







Building and Renovating Country Homes to exacting standards in the South of

Grangewood Southern LTD
The Hopkiln, Bury Court,
Bentley, Farnham, Surrey
GU10 5LZ

Office Tel: 01252 246 515

www.grangewoodsouthern.co.uk

Contacts: Matthew Blake Pead & Stuart Pearson

IUDGING:

The least jumping penalties plus nearest the 'Bogey Time' will determine results.

- Competitors will be eliminated after 3 refusals at one jump, after 4 refusals over whole course.
- ➤ Riders at PC70 and PC80 may be allowed to continue at the discretion of the Official Steward/Jump Judge.
- > Riders will be eliminated at their first fall and will not be permitted to continue.

NOTE:

- Hats and Body Protectors will be checked on arrival. <u>New Body Protector Rule from 1 January 2024.</u> BETA 2018 Level 3 standard (blue and black label) is the only acceptable safety standard.
- Please display your number at front of vehicle.
- > Failure to report 15 mins before the correct time will mean the rider risks elimination.
- ➤ A tack check will be in operation.

Times available from 6.00 pm Friday 19 April 2024

<u>Petersfield Pony Club</u>

Course may be walked from 2.00 pm on Saturday 20 April 2024





RULES AND CONDITIONS OF ENTRY

Full results will be posted on Petersfield Pony Club's website

- 1. The event will be run under The Pony Club Eventing Rules 2024 on The Pony Club website www.pcuk.org
- 2. All riding hats/body protectors must conform to Pony Club Rules 2024. Competitors may not compete without a tagged hat and must wear this at all times when mounted with the chinstrap fastened. Back protectors are compulsory. Air jackets ARE NOT to be worn under any item of clothing.
- 3. The judge's decision is final in all matters. The Organisers reserve the right to cancel, add or amend any of the conditions or competitions, classes, or sections, as they think fit and to refuse entry at their discretion. Objections must be lodged in writing within 30 minutes of the incident, together with a £10.00 deposit, which will be refunded if the objection is upheld.
- 4. Withdrawals £5.00 admin fee per class will be deducted from any refunds made before the closing date. No refunds will be made after the closing date unless a medical or veterinary certificate is produced within one week of the event, subject to notification of withdrawal prior to the event. (less £10.00 admin fee)
- 5. In the event of cancellation prior to the event a £10.00 admin charge will be made. If the event is cancelled on the day, there will be no refund.
- 6. Entries will be limited and will <u>not</u> be accepted by telephone.
- 7. Numbers will not be given out for Number Bibs. Print your own numbers in font size 300 **THREE** copies (1 for front of bib; 1 for back of bib and 1 for your vehicle).
- 8. Bring your own number bib.
- 9. Horses and ponies may only enter ONE class.
- 10. Any competitor in difficulty at a fence, must make way for a following competitor, who is about to overtake.
- 11. Competitors who are not members of The Pony Club are not covered by The Pony Club insurance and must have their own third-party cover. The Petersfield Branch of The Pony Club and the organisers of this event are not legally responsible for non-Members and their insurance will not cover you.
- 12. Please take all litter and droppings home with you.
- 13. **Legal Liability**: Save for the death or personal injury caused by the negligence of the organisers, or anyone for whom they are in law responsible, neither the organisers of this event or The Pony Club nor any agent, employee or representative of these bodies, nor the landlord or his tenant, accepts any liability for any accident, loss, damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, riders, spectators, land, cars, their contents and accessories, or any other person or property whatsoever. Entries are only accepted on this basis.
- 14. **Reasonable Adjustment**: The Pony Club is committed to ensuring that, wherever possible, members are able to access all aspects of the Branch and Centre activities we offer. Reasonable Adjustments are any actions that help to reduce the effect of a disability or difficulty. Any requests for Reasonable Adjustment must be made by **Monday 01 May 2024**. Link to the Pony Club Reasonable Adjustment information: https://pcuk.org/equality-diversity/
- 15. **Health and Safety**: Organisers of this event have taken reasonable precautions to ensure the health and safety of everyone present. For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents occurring and must obey the instructions of the organisers and all the officials and stewards.
- 16. **Privacy Notice:** Please note that we will be publishing the competitors' times and results on our website, this will include competitors' name, horse name, branch, and full results. If you wish your details to be excluded from these publications, please make a note of this on your entry form. Please refer to our branch privacy policy on our website.



PLEASE PLACE ALL LITTER

IN THE BINS PROVIDED COMPETITORS ARE REQUESTED NOT TO MUCK OUT HORSE BOXES ON THE

SHOWGROUND

AND TO PICK UP HORSES'

DROPPINGS AND HAY